

ANNO DECIMO SEXTO

## GEORGII V REGIS. A.D. 1925.

No. 1682.

An Act to further amend the Scaffolding Inspection Act, 1907, and for other purposes.

[Assented to, December 3rd, 1925.]

BE it Enacted by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

- 1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Scaffolding Inspection Short titles. Act Amendment Act, 1925."
- (2) The Scaffolding Inspection Acts, 1907 to 1924, and this Act may be cited together as the "Scaffolding Inspection Acts, 1907 to 1925."
- (3) The Scaffolding Inspection Act, 1907, is hereinafter referred No. 935 of 1907. to as "the principal Act."
- 2. Section 2 of the principal Act is amended so as to read as Amendment of principal Act, is follows:—

Amendment of principal Act, s. 2—
Limitation of area of application of Act.

- 2. (1) This Act shall apply to-
  - (a) the Municipalities of Adelaide, Brighton, Glenelg, Henley and Grange, Hindmarsh, Kensington and Norwood, Port Adelaide, St. Peters, Thebarton, and Unley;
  - (b) the District Council Districts of Burnside, Campbelltown, Marion, Mitcham, Payneham, Prospect, Walkerville, West Torrens, Woodville, Yatala North, and Yatala South;

(c) the

## Scaffolding Inspection Act Amendment Act.—1925.

- (c) the Garden Suburb; and
- (d) such other Municipalities and District Council Districts, or portions thereof, to which the Governor may by proclamation declare that this Act shall apply.
- (2) The Governor may make any proclamation as aforesaid, and may, by proclamation, revoke or vary any such proclamation.

Amendment of ibid. Facilitation of proof.

- 3. The principal Act is amended by inserting the following section after section 9 thereof:—
  - 9A. In any proceedings for an offence against this Act the allegation in the complaint that a specified place is within the portion of the State to which this Act applies shall be deemed proved in the absence of proof to the contrary.

In the name and on behalf of His Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

TOM BRIDGES, Governor.